First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 28 April 2023 at 5 pm.

No. S 258

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1961

ROAD TRAFFIC (PUBLIC SERVICE VEHICLES) (VOCATIONAL LICENCES AND CONDUCT OF DRIVERS, CONDUCTORS, TRISHAW RIDERS AND PASSENGERS) (AMENDMENT NO. 2) RULES 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 111 of the Road Traffic Act 1961, the Land Transport Authority of Singapore makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules are the Road Traffic (Public Service Vehicles) (Vocational Licences and Conduct of Drivers, Conductors, Trishaw Riders and Passengers) (Amendment No. 2) Rules 2023 and come into operation on 28 April 2023.

Amendment of rule 28

- **2.** In the Road Traffic (Public Service Vehicles) (Vocational Licences and Conduct of Drivers, Conductors, Trishaw Riders and Passengers) Rules (R 8), in rule 28, replace paragraph (1) with
 - "(1) A licensee, when acting as a taxi driver, must display in the taxi
 - (a) a table of the fares for providing a street-hail service using the taxi or an on-demand passenger transport service using the taxi for which a metered ride-hail fare is chargeable in accordance with Part 4 of the Public Transport Council (Ride-hail Fare Pricing Policy) Order 2020, in a manner and position as the Registrar may direct; or

(b) a link to an online location (such as a Quick Response code) that contains the table mentioned in sub-paragraph (a), if the Registrar approves the link to be displayed in the taxi.".

[G.N. Nos. S 586/91; S 335/93; S 242/94; S 84/95; S 270/2000; S 587/2000; S 305/2003; S 674/2004; S 103/2005; S 302/2005; S 376/2005; S 356/2006; S 696/2006; S 139/2007; S 108/2008; S 242/2008; S 517/2009; S 572/2009; S 46/2011; S 164/2011; S 280/2011; S 539/2011; S 79/2012; S 252/2012; S 643/2012; S 501/2013; S 651/2013; S 815/2014; S 373/2015; S 736/2015; S 808/2015; S 27/2016; S 204/2016; S 209/2016; S 249/2016; S 367/2016; S 617/2016; S 313/2017; S 362/2017; S 539/2017; S 796/2017; S 314/2019; S 457/2020; S 651/2020; S 791/2020; S 919/2020; S 202/2022; S 166/2023]

Made on 28 April 2023.

RICHARD LIM CHERNG YIH

Deputy Chairperson, Land Transport Authority of Singapore.

[L18.029.002/LL/PSVVL.23.02; AG/LEGIS/SL/276/2020/14 Vol. 4]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 141(1) of the Road Traffic Act 1961).